

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KRIS W. KOBACH, Kansas Secretary of State;
MICHELE REAGAN, Arizona Secretary of State;
STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ELECTION
ASSISTANCE COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK R. LEVIN
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
MATTHEW C. FORYS
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Ave., Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
(703) 554-6100

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
Counsel of Record
LANDMARK LEGAL
FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 931-1175
rpetehutch@aol.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Elections Clause Does Not Trump the Voter Qualifications Clause, But Must Operate in Harmony With State Prerogatives.....	4
II. The States' Interest in Protecting Ballot Integrity Has Become More Compelling in Light of Federal Executive Agency Actions That Will Grant Work Authorizations to Millions of Noncitizens.....	14
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Avoid Voter Confusion and Provide Clear Guidance to States Conducting Elections Before the Elections of 2016.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).....	12
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	11
<i>Lassiter v. Northampton County Bd. of Elec- tions</i> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959).....	6
<i>Mason v. Missouri</i> , 179 U.S. 328 (1900)	6
<i>Pope v. Williams</i> , 193 U.S. 621 (1904)	5
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	21
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	5, 11, 12
<i>State of Texas, et al. v. United States, et al.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00254 (S.D. Tex. February 16, 2015)	16
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	8, 11
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	13

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const. Article I, Section 2, cl. 1	1, 5
U.S. Const. Article I, Section 4, cl. 1	4, 13
U.S. Const. Amendment XV	6
U.S. Const. Amendment XVII	5, 6
U.S. Const. Amendment XIX	6
U.S. Const. Amendment XXIV	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Const. Amendment XXVI.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1324a <i>et seq.</i>	9
The National Voter Registration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1973gg <i>et seq.</i> , <i>reclassified as</i> 52 U.S.C. § 20501 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3, 12, 21, 22
Arizona’s Proposition 200.....	14
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
3 J. Elliot’s Debates on the Federal Constitu- tion 367 (1876)	11, 13
8 C.F.R. § 274a.2.....	9
8 C.F.R. § 274a.2(b)(v)(B)(1)(iii)	10
Bazon Center for Mental Health Law & National Disability Rights Network, A Guide to the Voting Rights of People with Mental Disabilities (2008)	7
Cindy Carcamo, “Rumors of U.S. haven for families spur rise in illegal immigration,” <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , June 6, 2014.....	15
Stephen Dinan, “Obama amnesty creates loophole for illegal immigrants to vote in elections,” <i>The Washington Times</i> , Feb. 12, 2015	17
Stephen Dinan, “Obama amnesty granted 500,000 Social Security numbers to illegal immigrants,” <i>The Washington Times</i> , April 15, 2015	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John Fund and Hans von Spakovsky, <i>Who's Counting: How Fraudsters and Bureaucrats Put Your Vote At Risk</i> (New York: 2012).....	9
Joel Gehrke, “DHS Blames Border Surge on DACA Confusion in Spanish Language op-ed,” <i>National Review</i> , August 8, 2014	15
Elizabeth Harrington, “Feds Have Issued 541,000 to Illegal Aliens,” <i>The Washington Free Beacon</i> , April 16, 2015	19
Letter from Acting Commissioner Carolyn W. Colvin, Social Security Administration (April 10, 2015)	19
Memorandum from Secretary Janet Napolitano on DACA (June 15, 2012).....	15
Memorandum from Secretary Jeh Charles Johnson on DAPA (November 20, 2014)	16
Michael D. Shear, “Appeals Panel Weighs Obama Immigration Actions,” <i>The New York Times</i> , April 18, 2015	20
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of The Constitution of the United States</i> , Regnery Publishing (1986).....	7
The Federalist No. 52.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Testimony of Kris W. Kobach, “The President’s Executive Actions on Immigration and Their Impact on Federal and State Elections,” House Subcommittees on National Security and Health Care, Benefits & Administrative Rules, February 12, 2015.....	18
Hans A. von Spakovsky and Roger Clegg, “Felon Voting and Unconstitutional Congressional Overreach,” The Heritage Foundation, February 11, 2015	7
Reid Wilson, “As the 2016 political slates solidifies, the primary calendar remains in flux,” <i>The Washington Post</i> , March 16, 2015	21
